

ô

CrI.A.No. 1334 OF 2002  
ITEM No.2

Court No. 6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CrI.M.P.No.3742/2003 IN Criminal Appeal No. 1334/2002

BASHEER @ N.P. BASHEER

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent (s)

( For bail and urging addl. grounds )  
With

CrI.M.P.No.3812/2003 IN CrI.A.No.1335/2002,]For Bail  
CrI.M.P.No.3810/2003 IN CrI.A.No.1336/2002,]For Bail & Office Report  
CrI.M.P.No.3811/2003 IN CrI.A.No.1337/2002,]For Bail

Date : 13/10/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Appellant (s) Mr. Shiam Narain Singh,Adv.

M/s TN.Singh, SN.Singh, VK.Singh,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu, M.R., Adv.

For U.O.I.: Mr. RN. Trivedi, ASG.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The quantity of narcotics recovered from the appellant, as per the prosecution case is small, in case the amended provisions are applicable. The sentence imposed on the appellants is 10 years rigorous imprisonment and fine of Rs.1,00,000/- namely, the minimum sentence prior to the amendment. The appellant in each of the case is in custody for a period of more than three years. Under these circumstances, following the orders passed in Criminal Appeal No. 708 of 2003, we direct that the appellant in each one of these cases be released on bail on each furnishing bail bond to the satisfaction of the concerned trial court. The Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

(S. Thapar) (V.P. Tyagi)  
PS to Registrar Court Master